

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

MARK A. ROTHENBERG
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
EDISON COMPANY
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Rosemead, CA 91700

DAVID A. BATTAGLIA
JULIAN W. POON
Counsel of Record
JAMES L. ZELENAY JR.
PATRICK J. FUSTER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
jpoon@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Conflict As To When The Takings Clause Requires Just Compensation For Utility Relocation.....	12
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Interpreting The Takings Clause.....	21
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 13, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the District Court for the Central District of California on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (May 3, 2022).....	23a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Aug. 19, 2024)	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , No. 23-1363 (Nov. 25, 2024).....	33
<i>Baltimore v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 192 A.2d 87 (Md. 1963)	16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	8, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30, 32, 33
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co.</i> v. <i>Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	12
<i>Cincinnati, Indianapolis & Western</i> <i>Railway Co. v. Connersville</i> , 218 U.S. 336 (1910).....	32
<i>City & County of Denver v. Mountain States</i> <i>Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 754 P.2d 1172 (Colo. 1988)	17
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Postal</i> <i>Telegraph Cable Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 648 (1921).....	19
<i>Dakota Central Telephone Co. v.</i> <i>South Dakota ex rel. Payne</i> , 250 U.S. 163 (1919).....	26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	32

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	16
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,</i> 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	26
<i>Helvering v. Powers,</i> 293 U.S. 214 (1934).....	25
<i>Hohn v. United States,</i> 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	11, 27
<i>Kelo v. New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	28
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i> 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	29
<i>Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Gas & Electric Corp.,</i> 251 U.S. 32 (1919).....	3, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Louisville v. Cumberland Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> 224 U.S. 649 (1912).....	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	22, 24, 29

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Mergentime Corp. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transportation Authority,</i> 2006 WL 416177 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2006).....	34
<i>Milwaukee Electric Railway & Light Co. v. Milwaukee,</i> 245 N.W. 856 (Wis. 1932)	16
<i>Mugler v. Kansas,</i> 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	24
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin,</i> 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	5, 32, 33
<i>New Orleans Gas Light Co. v. Drainage Commission of New Orleans,</i> 197 U.S. 453 (1905).....	14, 24
<i>New York & New England Railroad Co. v. Bristol,</i> 151 U.S. 556 (1894).....	24
<i>New York v. New York Telephone Co.,</i> 14 N.E.2d 831 (N.Y. 1938)	15, 20
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment & Housing Authority v. Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co.,</i> 464 U.S. 30 (1983).....	9, 27
<i>Northwest Natural Gas Co. v. Portland,</i> 711 P.2d 119 (Or. 1985)	16, 17

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Commission of Kansas,</i> 294 U.S. 613 (1935).....	26
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co. v. Philadelphia,</i> 152 A. 23 (Pa. 1930)	18
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	8, 22
<i>Postal Telegraph-Cable Co. v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 199 P. 1108 (Cal. Ct. App. 1921)	18, 19
<i>Riverside County Transportation Commission v. Southern California Gas Co.,</i> 54 Cal. App. 5th 823 (2020)	19, 31
<i>Russell v. Sebastian,</i> 233 U.S. 195 (1914).....	13
<i>Sauer v. New York,</i> 206 U.S. 536 (1907).....	32
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado,</i> 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....	11, 30
<i>State ex rel. Speeth v. Carney,</i> 126 N.E.2d 449 (Ohio 1955).....	15, 16, 20
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan,</i> 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	11, 27, 28

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	8
<i>Tulare County v. City of Dinuba,</i> 206 P. 983 (Cal. 1922)	23
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County,</i> 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	8, 30, 31
<i>United Transportation Union v.</i> <i>Long Island Railroad Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	25
<i>Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. v. Burlington,</i> 571 A.2d 45 (Vt. 1989)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	2, 3, 11, 12, 28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 6297	31
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 130001	7, 9, 30
Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 130200-130203	6
Franchise Act of 1937, ch. 650, § 10, 1937 Cal. Stat. 1785	31

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Local Governments in the U.S.:</i> <i>A Breakdown by Number and Type</i> (Mar. 14, 2024)	34
E. McQuillin, <i>Law of Municipal</i> <i>Corporations</i> (3d ed. 1970).....	27
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1936).....	31
<i>Works of John Adams</i> (C. Adams ed. 1851).....	33
